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Abstract

Background: Stress is response of mental, emotional and physical pressure in
a person’s life. All stress do not response same reaction with their physical,
mental and emotional pressure. There is no difference in a student’s life.
Methodology: The study conducted through quantitative study in cross-
sectional design among 274 students at Bangladesh Health Professions Institute
in Bangladesh. Participants were selected by using stratified random sampling.
Data were collected by given the written questionnaires.

Result and Discussion: Among 274 students 33.6% (n=92) have much higher
than average stress, 29.9% (n=82) have slightly higher than average stress,
20.4% (n=56) have average stress, 11.7% (n=32) have slightly lower than
average stress and 4.4% (n=12) have much lower than average stress. 21-24
(60.6%) age students higher stress. Female (69.0%) and male (31.0%) was
suffer from stress, female was higher. 1st year (26.6%) and (25.5%) 4th year
students was more stress than (23.7%) 2nd year and (24.1%) 3rd year students.
Occupational Therapy (3.93, mean perceived stress), Speech and Language
Therapy (3.84, mean perceived stress) students are more stress than
physiotherapy students (3.60, mean perceived stress). Developmental challenge
(21.39 £ 5.100) and time pressure (15.70+4.214) was higher source of stress
than others source of stress which top items was (2.77£.966) too many things
to do at once, hard effort to get ahead (2.70+£1.019), a lot of responsibilities
(2.50£.995), not enough leisure time(2.48+1.024), struggling to meet your own
academic standards (2.58+ 1.007).

Conclusion: Stress among Occupational Therapy, Physiotherapy and Speech
and language Therapy students were comparable. Developmental challenge and
time pressure are most stressful for students. Students stress was closely related
with academic related to play their role appropriately.

Key Words: Stress, Prevalence of stress, Source of stress, B. Sc students,
Bangladesh health professions institute.
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CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Stress is clearly related with human life. Abhay, MK, Paul, & Shashidhar (2011) was
described that “Stress is a combination among physical, psychological and expressive
forceful reaction response to different condition in a person life”. Stress can be
positive and negative. Positive stresses (Eustress) encourage the body to perform the
activity with responsiveness and also enhance the mind to think innovatively. Besides
the negative stress (Distress) inhibit the performance and discourage the mind to think
some innovatively or extraordinary (Sani et. al, 2012, p.20). Negative stress is
harmful for a student’s to play their role in their education. Preceding studies have
reported that negative stress effect on student psychological wellbeing which is
present in medical education (Abhay et. al, 2011, p.1228). Many studies were found
that undergraduate education is higher stressful rather than graduate education in

professionals’ education.

The study was identified that 34.6% had mild stress, 39.8% had moderate stress,
24.9% had severe stress and 1% had no any stress among 425 students at Dhaka
Medical College in Bangladesh during their study period. This study was defined
behind the causes that the undergraduate course curriculum is one of the most
stressful issues among undergraduate and graduate course in medical science due to
continues educational practice. Fail is the very stressful for all medical science
students because to recover the result they should attend the supplementary exam
(Sultana, 2011). Examination is a very undesirable part in students’ life. Most of the
students’ psychology is preferred pass in the examination than the better result. They
also not preferred to fail in the exam because of supplementary exam. Ishaque, Farid,
& Yasmeen ( 2015) was founded that first year, third year and final year
undergraduate dental students at Army Medical College in Rawalpindi was suffered
from stress due to final exam fear and vast course curriculum is reason of stress for
second year students. This study also reported that the source of stress among
undergraduate students due to theoretical and practical work pressure. Health
professionals study is based on combine with theoretical knowledge and practical
skills. It is mandatory for health professional students to perform both theoretical and
practical class to improve their knowledge and skills. Sometimes it is challenging to

perform at a time to fulfill the course curriculum demand.



All health care professional education may be stressful due to academic pressure,
clinical placement, economical or personal problems. A study at University of Ibadan
in Nigeria is described that higher degree of stress and other psychological morbidity
present among students in health care professions. Academic curriculum of health
profession is extremely demanding and challenging study for dental, physiotherapy,
medical and nursing students because it deals with different learning environment
(Omigbodun et. al, 2006). Physiotherapy (PT), Occupational Therapy (OT) and
Speech and Language Therapy (SLT) is known as a health care profession. Everly,
Poff, Lampon, Hamant, & Alvey (1994) was reported that 86% students was found
the source of higher stress among OT students in United States because of the
examination, class work load, time pressure, study hours and grades are long. 62% of
stress was reported among students due to strengthen their commitment about

professional education.

Not only OT students have higher degree of stress due to academic cause but also PT
and SLT students have higher stress. Economical and personal cause also source of
stress for a student. A study among undergraduate PT students in Ireland was
conducted that 83% student was high stress among 125 students. Academic stress was
higher than economical and personal source of stress among all four year PT students
(Walse, Feeney, Hussey, & Donnellan, 2010). Clinical placement is one of the
sources of stress for students. Clinical placement is compulsory for health
professional students to gain professional skills by dealing with the patient. During
the clinical placement students gives extra effort to be a good professionals and it is
stressful. Lincoln, Adamson, & Covic (2004) was described that clinical placement is
the source of stress among speech and pathology students in Australia and it can
effect on their learning and coping ability within the workplace. PT, OT and SLT
students have also theoretical and practical class, clinical placement, assignment,
examination at Bangladesh Health Professions Institute (BHPI) in Bangladesh. BHPI
and others institute such as National Institute of Traumatology and Rehabilitation
(NITOR), SAIC institute of medical technology, STATE University, Institute of
Health Technology (IHT) and Gonoshasthaya Samaj vittik Medical College where PT
course are running also same curriculum in Bangladesh. This curriculum may be
cause of stress among students and they also suffer from stress likes the students in

others country in the world. Since there is no published study about stress among PT,



OT and SLT students in Bangladesh. This study is necessary because it attempt to

overcome the students stress by reporting this study.

1.1. Background

Bangladesh Health Professions Institute (BHPI) is a health care professions institute
in Bangladesh which is running Bachelor of Science (B. Sc) in Physiotherapy (PT),
Occupational Therapy (OT) and Speech and Language Therapy (SLT) course (CRP,
n.d). There are many similarities about B. Sc in PT, OT and SLT because all of three
B. Sc course have same academic course curriculum and they also attend Dhaka
university final examination. Some number of students failed their Dhaka university
final examination among three departments in every year. Some of them are also
failed their Dhaka university supplementary examination. A few of them are also drop
out in their supported curriculum year. Some of students show low performance in
their class. The main reason might be academically (examination, conflict with
friends, educational success and lot of work at a time), physically (poor health, not
enough sleep and leisure time), socially (Social isolation, new social environment in

college) and emotionally (conflicts with personal relationship, loneliness).

A study in India was found that 1% year undergraduate Occupational Therapy students
was higher stress than the 2", 3rd and 4™ year students. Academic domain was higher
cause of stress among undergraduate students than the emotional, physical and social
domain (Kumar, 2005). Students’ life is innovated with various source of stress that
could action as a barrier to achieving and sustaining their high standard of result. This
study was described that health care professions student is suffered from stress to play
their role as a student’s with a nature of professional system. Stresses hamper on their
well manners and also involve in hazardous manners such as use unlawful drugs,
alcohol and others dietary behavior (Stark, Hoekstra, Hazel, & Barton, 2012). When
researcher performed multitask at a time such as assignment or class test in different
subject, both clinical placement and theoretical class or assignment in the same time.
Researcher felt stress to manage and complete all task properly. Researcher also faces
difficulty to give concentrate in the class and memories previous learned information

when fell stress. Others students also fell stress to meet the academic demand.

It was described by Leblance (2009) that when students suffer from stressful situation

or events, they loss the memory ability to retrieval the past learned memories that



effect on selective attention. Stressful life may be effect on student’s educational
performance and their psychological wellbeing negatively. Excessive stress may be
cause of drop out the normal life. According to Padmanathan, Deepashini, Ali, &
Kumar (2013), higher degree of stress among students can cause of drop out the
professional education and also the leading cause of suicidal intention. Higher degree
of stress among students may have a negative effect on proficiency of academic
performance. A healthy academic performance is depending on practice of their
healthy behavior. It is important because a healthy behavior is helpful to reduce the
stress in educational program. PT, OT and SLT students have also faced the same
problem during their study period at BHPI in Bangladesh. Researcher thinks the cause
might be stress behind their problem. Since there have no study about this issue but
only done about OT students at BHPI in Bangladesh. It is necessary to know about the
stress of three department students at BHPI. By this study, BHPI faculty member may
be able to know the students stress level and aware to find out meaningful way to
minimize or reduce the source of stress among students that help the students to cope
or overcome their stress with their academic performance. For this reason researcher
fell interest about this issue. It is also necessary to increase the study about this issue

for using the data in future study in Bangladesh.

1.2. Significance

Study is main role of a student’s. As a student it is also main role of PT, OT and SLT
students. Sometimes students may not play their role appropriately because of stress.
There is no evidence that stress is the effect on their educational performance at BHPI
in Bangladesh. It is possible to find out the evidence by conducting a study about the
issue among PT, OT and SLT students at BHPI. The findings of prevalence and
source of stress among students may give an idea about who are suffer from stress and
what are the source of stress. According to Murff (2006), it is necessary to find out
the source of stress to help the students to cope with their stress for reducing stress.
This study finds out the stress level and source of stress among students at BHPI. The
result of this study may help the BHPI faculty member to be aware about minimize or

reduce the students stress. For this reason this study is necessary at BHPI.

Bangladesh is a densely populated country. Here, many students are studying both
public and private educational institute. All of public and private educational institute

student’s feel stress for their stressful educational environment. According to Habeeb
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(2010), tertiary education is a highly stressful environment for students. A stressful
environment can effect of a student academic performance. Stressful medical school
environment often has a negative effect on student’s academic performance,
psychosocial and physical well-being (Saravanan & Wilks, 2014). Students do not
show their best academic performance with their stress but it is necessary for a
student. Students may be completing their academicals course content with full
academic requirements at due time by reduce or minimize the stress. Students are
demanding getting opportunities to achieve their academic demands with a healthy
way of life that will help them appropriately to reduce their stress (The University of
Michigan, 2015). When teacher may help the students to cope or overcome their
stress by using simple and positive way, it may help to increase their proficiency of
academic performance at BHPI. This proficiency help them to skillful their future

professional performance.

This study also helps the OT profession because a current OT students’ performance
play a role in future as an occupational therapist. And an occupational therapist plays
an important role in stress management intervention because occupational therapist
has a significant role in psychological intervention. OT plays a vital role of stress
management and improves the incorporation with Occupational Performance
(Affeleck et. al, 2009). It is difficulty for OT students to play a good educational
performance with their higher stress. Good educational performance is important to be
a qualified occupational therapist. For this reason, it is necessary to reduce or

minimize the stress.

Other profession such as PT and SLT teachers will be known about the stress level
among their professions students by this study. When they know they may be able to
get attempts for increasing PT and SLT students healthy behavior by cope or
minimize their stress. Stress reduction is important for students to increase their

appropriate educational knowledge and wellbeing for future professional practice.

This study also help the researcher to gain knowledge for further research and work

with these students who are suffer from stress in future.

1.3. Aim
To find out the prevalence and source of stress among B. Sc students during their

study period at Bangladesh Health Professions Institute (BHPI) in Bangladesh.

5



1.4. Objectives

To find out prevalence of stress among Occupational Therapy, Physiotherapy
and Speech and Language Therapy students.

To compare the prevalence of stress among Occupational Therapy,
Physiotherapy and Speech and Language Therapy students.

To find out the source of stress among students.



CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1. Stress

“Stress is a result of response by mental, emotional and physical pressure that
produces from different condition. Person wellbeing is depending on the reaction with
their stress” (Walke & Samuel, 2015).

Stress is the result of the failure to adapt or change, specifically the inability to
inappropriate respond to emotional or physical threats for a person, whether it is

actual or imagined.

All stress do not response same reaction with their physical, mental and emotional
pressure. The reaction of physical, mental and emotional pressure is depending on
different types of stress.

2.2. Types of stress

There are four main types of stress. Types of stress are altered in a person life at
different times. It is not necessary to present all types of stress at a time in individual
life. Each types of stress are not reacting as a normal and disappearing respond. The

types of stress are eustress, distress, hyperstress and hypostress:

2.2.1. Eustress: Eustress is one of the helpful types of stress that is positive and short
term stress. According to Jones (2015) “Eustress is defined that it is a positive stress
which supports to accomplish and overcome the barrier of a task that being a person
well”. It helps a person such as a student for working with high effort with their
individual ability to perform their best performance. This types of stress may be
present among OT, PT and SLT students of at BHPI that helps them are receiving
well job, good result, achieving promotion and so on. Eustress is working as a
motivation for a person to achieve their individual goal (Hubpags & Hubbers, 2009).

On the other hand, distress is opposite of the eustress.

2.2.2. Distress: Distress is negative types of stress that threatened in a person life
when the body and mind is not regularly adjusted and changed the normal routine.
“Distress is a kind of negative stress which comes from physically or mentally well-

being threatened or harmed” (Singer, 2014). According to Hubpags & Hubbers



(2009), distress is involvement a person with their mental or physical threats. Distress
is harmful for a person or a student to achieve their individual highest level of
performance by overcomes the mental or physical threats. It’s may be threat of OT,
PT and SLT student’s to drop out course, lack of meaning full friendship, cramming
for exam, having too much to do work and so. Hyperstress is closely related with

distress because both types of stress is negative stress that are harmful for a person.

2.2.3. Hyperstress: Hyperstress is types of negative stress which result is forced a
person to undertake or go through more than he or she can perform within their
capability (Hubpags & Hubbers, 2009). Hyperstress is present with a person or OT,
PT and SLT students of an excessive workload or pressure that is intolerable. Some
examples of hyperstress are heavy workload, fixed deadline for OT, PT and SLT
students. When an individual is hyperstress, he or she cans response with an abnormal
or strong emotional response. According to Hubpags & Hubbers (2009), a person who
has experience with hyperstress a little thing can trigger a strong emotional response.

Besides the hypostress is insufficient amount of stress than the hyperstress.

2.2.4. Hypostress: Hypostress is actually in less amount of stress in a persons or
student’s life. Because hypostress is the type of stress experience by a person or
students who is constantly results and lack of motivation. According to Hubpags &
Hubbers (2009), “Hypostress is an opposite type of hyperstress that occurs when a
person fell board, uninspired or unchallenged”. There is no exception for OT, PT and
SLT student’s because when OT, PT and SLT students play role without workload,

then they are likely to suffer from hypostress.

OT, PT and SLT student’s stress may be a combination of different types of stress
which may vary with their like or dislike, motivated or de motivated about the same
activity or situation. It is possible to find out who suffer from stress by following sign

and symptoms of stress.
2.3. Sign and symptoms of stress

There are some sign and symptoms to find out the stress. The specific sign and
symptoms of stress differ generally from person to person. These sign and symptoms

are given bellow:



2.3.1. Emotional symptoms: Emotional symptoms are present with any emotional
related circumstances. Emotional symptoms are involved with moodiness, irritability,
loneliness, isolation and depression (Smith, Segal, & Segal, 2015). When someone
felt stress they try to withdraw them from present situation or isolate. They also
present their depressive symptoms when they suffer from stress. According to
Rodriguez, Medina, Fuentes, Torres, & Bernal (2012), a higher degree of depressive
symptoms is present with higher degree of stress. This depressive symptom of
emotional symptoms may be found out among OT, PT and SLT students with their
stress that can effect on their cognitive functioning. According to Hammar & Ardal
(2009), depression is related with a disrupted cognitive functioning. A disrupted

cognitive functioning is present by cognitive symptoms.

2.3.2. Cognitive symptoms: Cognitive symptoms are usually involving with memory
problem such as memories the information, inability to concentrate, inappropriate
judgment ability and anxious thoughts (Smith, Segal, & Segal, 2015). This symptom
may be present in OT, PT and SLT students who suffer from stress. According to
Abdulghani, Al Kanhal, Mahmoud, Ponnamperuma, & Alfaris (2011), students
cognition functioning can be hamper by higher level of stress. When someone suffers

from higher level of stress, it can be also identify by behavioral symptoms.

2.3.4. Behavioral symptoms: Behavioral symptoms are representing an individual
abnormal or divert habitual routine that are not appropriate for them. Behavioral
symptoms are include with unnecessary or less eating, sleeping disturbance, use
alcohol or drugs and delaying tasks (Smith, Segal, & Segal, 2015). When students
such as may be OT, PT and SLT students suffer with stress their normal behavior are
changed and show this symptom. According to Nakalema & Ssenyonga (2013),
students addicted with alcohol, drugs or behavioral detachment for avoiding stress.

Behavioral detachment can be arising physical problem or symptoms.

2.3.5. Physical symptoms: Physical symptoms presented in headaches, diarrhea,
nausea and dizziness (Smith, Segal, & Segal, 2015). These sign and symptoms may
be present OT, PT and SLT students who suffer from stress. It is easy way to estimate

the prevalence of stress by reported these sign and symptoms.



2.4. Prevalence of stress

Now mental health or illness is a key issue in the public health. Stress is a familiar
mental health problem in people. There are some published statistics about the stress
level in different country. According to Global Organization for Stress (2015)
prevalence of stress is present people in America is 75%, 91% in Australia and
442,000 in Britanian. There are no specific statistics about the stress level among
people or adults in Bangladesh. However, icddr,b (2015) was reported that 65 to 31%
among adults suffer from psychiatric or psychogenic disorder in Bangladesh. This

disorder was depression, anxiety and neurosis.

Stress is one kind of neurosis illness. It is not only unique problem, others mental
illness such as depression, anxiety also related with stress. According to Koeck
(2015), 34% stress is related to others mental illness or disorder. Depression and
anxiety can be present with stress among young adults or students life. A study was
reported in India that 51.3% of students had depression, 66.9% of anxiety and 53%
stress among 353 students (Igbal, Gupta, & Venkatarao, 2015). In Bangladesh, there
is very limited study especially about stress level among young adults or students and
no study about PT, OT and SLT student’s. Stress level is closely related with source

of stress because source of stress can produce stress and increase stress level.
2.5. Source of stress

Source of stress can causes of stress. Source of stress can be divided into two

categories. The categories are:

2.5.1. Physical stressors: Physical stressors are involved with vision, auditory,
touch, smaller test sense. Physical stressor is a pain that attacks the body function.
Iliness is considered as a pain of physical stressors that is a way of attack the mind
through the unnecessary thinking, negative self-appraisal, frustration and it also affect
attitude and worldview in their individual life (Zuccolo, 2013). Iliness related pain is
considered as physical stressors than the psychological stressors which may be
stressors for OT, PT and SLT students.

2.5.2. Psychological stressors: Psychological stressors are the complex types of
stress that a person faces dangerous situation in their everyday life. Perceived
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psychological stressors are others kind of these stressors that formed by same reality
procedure but sometimes overstated (Zucculo, 2013). These stressors can be source of
stress OT, PT and SLT students because they also faces dangerous situation in their
everyday life. Psychological stressors and physical stressors are also divided into four

principle of source of stress. Those are:

2.5.3. Environmental: Environments is one of the sources of stress that is based on
the situation which create barrier of human five senses. It is physical stressors. Such
as excessive sound, crowed place, uncomfortable weather and disturbing picture etc.
OT, PT and SLT students may be experience of stress for their environment.
According to Kumar & Bhukar (2012), students may experience of stress due to poor

adjustment of psychological change or development with their social environment.

2.5.4. Social: It is one kind of mental stressors that force a person to give
responsiveness, sustain and illustration skills on the time. A person feels stress when
someone does not satisfied with his or her relationship or responsibility. According to
White (2015), unsatisfied peer relationship is a cause of students stress. Poor peer

relationship may be cause of stress among OT, PT and SLT students.

2.5.5. Physiological: It is both physical and psychological stressors which depend on
the way of a person life stage. Physiological stress is one kind of body response to
deal with any stressful or unhealthy situation. According to Schenck (2014),
unhealthy situation or habit forces the body to response the higher level of stress.
Physiological stressors also source of stress OT, PT and SLT students that dynamism

the body to response harmful situation.

2.5.6. Cognitive and emotional: When mind is automatically responding by the
certain environment then the body also responds with mind. Cognitive and emotional
function is differing with individual life style and their own thought processes or
feeling. There are many difference about stress level between two people because of
their thought are different in a same situation (Schenck, 2014).

OT, PT and SLT students’ can be experience of stress by different situation or source
of stress due to their physical or mental pressure. Stress can be impression on learning
and memory of students. This stress can be financial stress or academicals stress that

can effect on students learning and memory.
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2.6. Impact of students stress on learning and memory

According to Wynes & Nguyen (2014) was described that financial stress can effect a
young people’s learning process or outcome. 15% university students in Australia
have experience of financial stress due to involve with part- time job to supplement
money. For this reason they do have full time to spend on their study that impact on
their learning. Students’ knowledge and reminiscence be determined by on the stress
level because hassle can be a barrier of knowledge and learning process. Learning and
memory is essential for students. Stress can be arises by block to chemical feedback
that relief to normalize learning process. Stress can be effect on the ability of express
or convey of learning, adjusting passion, communication with others, overcome
undesirable mood or sustaining affirmative mood. Higher degree of stress can be
effect of maintain productivity, decision-making or maintaining (Tomlin, 2014).
Stress also damages the memory that help a person to recollections the evidence.
According to study of University of Calofornia, corticotrophin discharging hormone
is a component that designated by acute stress which destruction the accumulation and
stores memories in the brain (Nauert, 2015). Many studies find out that it is a harmful
alarm for students learning and memory because it impacts on the theoretical
knowledge, psychological wellbeing and also exam performances during study
period. According to Murff (2006), college students’ face stress that can be impact on
their normal routine daily life and also can be a barrier of educational success and
goals. When stress effect on their memory it may be impact on students psychological

wellbeing.
2.7. Definition of physiotherapy

PT is a health care profession that can help a person to minimize their disability and
improve wellbeing. According to Physiotherapy Association of British Columbia
(2014), PT is a health care profession who works with people to find out and

maximize their independence by moving and functioning during their lifecycle.
2.8. Physiotherapy students

B. Sc in PT undergraduate program is important for a student to gain knowledge and
skills to provide the proper treatment. This faculty academic curriculum is fulfilling
out of five years at BHPI in Bangladesh (CRP, n.d). A study in PT education in Saudi
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Arabia was described that 5 year B. Sc course of PT is includes an internship and
preliminary qualification courses (Alghadir, Zafar, Igbal, & Anwer, 2015). According
to CRP (n.d), 1* year students are studying with eight theoretical subjects which is a
basement year for students at BHPI. Some students completing their year curriculum
easily and some are felt stress. In 2™ year students have ten theoretical subjects and
two placements at BHPI (CRP, n.d). This year academic curricular is greater than the
1% year. It is the actually first time that the students dealing with client in their
placement, so it is very difficult to maintain because there theoretical and practical
knowledge are applying in this situation. Students have also ten theoretical class and
two clinical placements in 3" year at BHPI (CRP, n.d). Some students are coping with
this year and some do not cope with same curriculum. For this reason they felt stress.
According to Shaswat & Kiran (2014), 3" year students suffer from higher stress
rather than others year students because of academic problem and all students did not
use coping strategies. According to CRP (n.d), 4th year students have nine theoretical
subjects, placement and also submit a research at BHPI. This year may be stressful for
them to manage all the work at a time. PT students have also assignment, coursework
and academic examination. 5 year is conducting with internship (CRP, n.d). There
are many similarities about the academic course curriculum among PT and OT
students at BHPI in Bangladesh.

2.9. Definition of occupational therapy

OT addressed the person trouble to play the role their daily life for the reason of any
physical harm or disorder and environment barrier. OT supports this helpless person
to liberate their daily life by incapacitating physical or environmental obstruction. OT
is an art and science that aim to enable the people to participate their daily living
activities by promoting health and wellbeing through occupation (Canadian
Association of Occupational Therapist, 2015).

2.10. Occupational therapy students

OT is necessary to help the people to live independently by overcoming their barrier.
This is possible when OT students completed their graduation by improvement
therapeutic knowledge. OT students need theoretical knowledge and practical skill

which is conducting by clinical placement. OT faculty is conducting the B. Sc course
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in 1% year to 5" year at BHPI in Bangladesh (CRP, n.d). According to Occupational
Science and Therapy (2015), B. Sc in OT graduation is completed after accomplishing
five year study. There are different subject in different year so the stress is also differ
for the students. In 1% year students will complete twelve subjects in a year at BHPI
(CRP, n.d). All subjects are medical science related. It is very tough to complete these
students. According to CRP (n.d), 2" year students will some responsibility to attend
both academic class and placement BHPI. Clinical placement is running for four
months at CRP. They may be fell stress in 2" year. In 3" year students have also
theoretical class and placement at BHPI (CRP, n.d). But this year clinical placement is
running for four month at outside in the CRP. Some students will also attend the
supplementary examination during this placement. According to Nerdrum, Ronnestad,
& Rustoen (2009) was discussed that 3™ year and 4™ year OT students’ has higher
degree of stress due to their clinical fieldwork with preparing for final exam. In 4%
year students have theoretical class, one advanced placement, develop and submit a
dissertation at a fixed time at BHPI (CRP, n.d). A student gives hard effort to submit
the dissertation. For this reason, this year may be stressful for them. Respectively 95%
and 98% feel more stress of the 4™ year and final year students among 264 medical
students in Pakistan medical school (Shaikh & Khan, 2004). OT students participates
the final exam at a due time. It is very hard work to take preparation for exam by
manages the clinical placement and others theoretical related assignment, class test or
homework. 5" year is internship that is mandatory for completing B. Sc course at
BHPI (CRP, n.d).

2.11. Definition of speech and language therapy

SLT is very familiar to provide a technical and rehabilitation service for person with
complications or condition of speech. According to Royal College of Speech &
Language Therapists (2015), SLT provide treatment for helping the children and adult

who faces difficulty in communication, drinking, eating and swallowing.
2.12. Speech and language therapy students

SLT students have both theoretical and practical learning. This faculty is also running
B. Sc course for the four year and one year internship at BHPI in Bangladesh (CRP,

n.d). Undergraduate SLT course completed after four year and also covers both
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theoretical and clinical practice (Graduate Prospects, 2015). Practical learning is run
by the clinical placement in different year. In 1% year students is dealing 9 theoretical
classes and 6 clinical placements. Theoretical classes are based on assignment,
homework and class test, semester and university examination at BHPI. Besides and 6
clinical placements are running at inside and outside in CRP (Speech and Language
Therapy course and curriculum, n.d). They may be suffering from stress. In 2" year
students are dealing with 10 theoretical classes and 4 clinical placements at BHPI.
This year clinical placement is conduction at inside in CRP (Speech and Language
Therapy course and curriculum, n.d). Clinical education is prone to increase anxiety
and stress that hamper their educational performance (Wahat et. al, 2012, p.705).
Clinical placement is a practical skill, so students give effort for showing their skills
to carry out a standard marks. In 3 year students are dealing with also10 theoretical
classes and 3 clinical placements at BHPI (Speech and Language Therapy course and
curriculum, n.d). 3" year students may be have stress for clinical placement. In 4%
year students are allocating with also 5 theoretical classes, 6 clinical placements and
also submit a dissertation before the university exam at BHPI (Speech and Language
Therapy course and curriculum, n.d). This year students give very hard energy. They
also attend the Dhaka University final examination in Bangladesh. These may be
stressful for 4™ year students. According to Al- Samadani & Al- Dharrab (2013),
58.4% students suffer from stress due to fear of failure, examination and grading in 4™

year dental students.
2.13. Bangladesh

Bangladesh is a developing country situated in South Asia. The population of
Bangladesh is 159,725,086 (Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics, 2013). According to
Human Development Report 2005, 149,340 numbers of University students and 1,
1449, 229 number of college students (UNDP, 2006). But there is no specific data
about institution or health professions students. A large number of students who may
be suffer from stress at private university, public university or any private institution
in Bangladesh. 54% students suffer from stress among 73% students in both private
and public medical school in Bangladesh (Eva et. al, 2015, p.327). As a result, this
study will help to increase data about students stress at any university or institutions.
This study also helps to know about stress level among OT, PT and SLT students at

BHPI in Bangladesh.
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2.14. Bangladesh health professions institute (BHPI)

BHPI is an institute where conducting various types of training course that is familiar
country wide. BHPI is not only running B. Sc training course but also diploma and
some others course. B. Sc course are include with PT, OT and SLT. B. Sc course is
running under medical faculty of Dhaka University. The names of diploma course are
including with Diploma in Rehabilitation, PT, OT and Laboratory science and
radiography. The diploma courses are running under medical faculty of STATE
University. Special education, Master in Rehabilitation and Master in PT service are
also running (CRP, n.d). Master in Rehabilitation and Master in PT service are also
running medical faculty of Dhaka University. Stress management techniques help a
person or students to reduce or minimize their individual stress at BHPI in

Bangladesh.
2.15. Stress management

Stress management is necessary because excessive stress impact on their
performance. It is very difficult to completely reduce stress in a person or a student’s
life but is easy to minimize the stress by following management techniques.
According to Bressert (2013), completely reduce stress is not possible goal. There are
some stress management techniques that helps a person to minimize stress level.

Those are given bellow:

I.  The key point that help to manage cognitive or emotional response to
minimize stress
e Individual will strongly believe that they can appropriately manage the
situation. It also necessary to remind the way of managing same situation that
was managed in past.
e The relaxation techniques use is necessary to control physical response in
same situation (Bressert, 2013).
Il.  Actively response and control over with stressors situation
e Make a schedule to prioritize the stressors because it helps to challenge the
stressors.

e All situations will take easy and normal in life challenge.
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Leave or transformation from the stressors situation and use problem solving
skills to manage the stress by helping with others (Bressert, 2013).

Improve problem solving skills

Find out stressful situation and take it as a solvable problem that has solution.
Expect the probable result of each solution.

Evaluate the result and start over if necessary (Bressert, 2013).

2.15.1. Coping skill for stress management

Coping skill is another technique of stress management which helps OT, PT and SLT

students to manage their stress. According to Tartakovesky (2015), stress

management is not depending on one technique and coping skill is work as sustenance

adaptive skill. Coping skill is based on by five coping strategies that have multiple

strategies. These are including below:

Reorganize: A healthy life style reorganize is important to cope with the
stress. According to Tartakovesky (2015), reorganize is a healthy and
energetic habit that influences delivers extra energy and develops coping
flexibility. It is important for OT, PT and SLT students because reorganize a
stressful situation is helping a student to rethink the solution of stressful
situation in the past.

Rethink: Person carries their mental and emotional baggage of past situation
and experience that can lead negative impact. The past experience influences a
person to lead a negative self- talk that becomes barrier for the person to move
forward. Rethink has a goal to overcome the negative thinking about
unexpected situation. According to Tartakovesky (2015), rethink is helps to
take an idea from a new positive relationship and experience that create a
healthy frame of reference. The frame of reference is prompting the individual
ability. There is no difference for OT, PT and SLT students to overcome their
negative stress to promote their educational performance. Reduce is another
coping strategies like reorganize and rethink strategies.

Reduce: Reduce are strategies that help to decide better decision to cope with
stress without bored. According to Tartakovesky (2015), this strategy find
solution that a person is not bored with their activities between two

communities. When OT, PT and SLT students understand the balance of their
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activity such as fixed individual time for assignment, exam or others course
work at a time that helps to feel relax to reduce stressors.

IV. Relax: Relax is necessary to force the body to incompatible with stress.
Relaxation is helps the body, mind to handle the stressful situation. According
to Tartakovesky (2015), relaxation techniques for about 20 minutes a day
helps the body to fight the stressors. Relaxation techniques are helping OT, PT
and SLT students to free their mind to adapt the stressors. Release is also
designed as the relax strategies to overcome the stressors.

V. Release: Release reliefs the tension in a stressors. According to Tartakovesky
(2015), release has two goals. One goal is to reduce forceful tension and
another is routine up energy that organized during a stress response. This skill
is necessary for OT, PT and SLT students to reduce or minimize their stress by
using a routine which produce energy to reduce stress for performing in daily
living activities.

2.16. Occupational therapy role in stress management

Stress management is very important to appropriately fulfill the daily activities. OT
helps the people to manage their stress for perform the daily activity properly.
According to Canadian Association of Occupational Therapists (2015), it is necessary
to manage the stress for each person. Occupational Therapist has a great role in stress
management because Occupational Therapist knows about the stress management
techniques. A person or OT, PT and SLT students can minimize or reduce stress by
following the OT education and management techniques. According to Mater Health
and Wellness (n.d), clients will acquire knowledge by receiving OT stress

management education.
2.16.1. OT education for stress management

o Educate to identify individual their physical, behavioral and emotional
symptoms of stress.

o Educate to identify stressors of their stress.

o Educate to identify the individual abilities or strengths that they can use to
achieve their chosen goals.

« Educate to change beliefs and thoughts about quality of life.
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o Educate to the ways to cope with stress and assist daily experiences of the
relaxation response.

o Educate to create a lifestyle that has more balance between work, rest and
leisure.

o Educate to identify and meet personal needs.

o Educate to identify and adopt desirable health behaviors.

o Educate to learn time management skills.

o Educate to learn a variety of relaxation and meditation techniques, including

mindfulness (Mater Health and Wellness, n.d).

2.16.2. OT evidence-based treatment approaches for reducing stress

o Relaxation therapy

o [Fatigue management

« Cognitive behaviour therapy
« Mindfulness based meditation
e Therapeutic use of activity

« Motivational interviewing

Solution focused therapy (Mater Health and Wellness, n.d).

19



CHAPTER 3
METHODOLOGY

3.1. Study design

In this study, researcher used quantitative research design. A quantitative method is an
appropriate method to know the subject well-known, comparatively simple and clear
(Bowling, 1997). Quantitative method is an easy way to collect information among
large participant. The researcher had chosen the cross sectional descriptive survey
under the quantitative study design. Researcher used this method to fulfill the aim and
objectives of the study.

The researcher had chosen the design as the way of using large numbers of participant
and then collecting data accurately. Cross sectional study is known as a universal and
conversant study design to conclude a great population at an exact point of time
(Oslen and George, 2004). Cross-sectional studies are present a situation over a short
period of time. This types study usually conducts to find out the prevalence of a case
from sample. It is an easy way to collect information among the large number of

population in a short time. For this reason, researcher used this method for this study.
3.2. Sampling procedure
3.2.1. Sampling

Sampling is important part of a survey research and it is an approached more
systematically in relation to the specific aims, purposes or hypothesis of the research.
Sampling is a process or procedure that helps a researcher to select sample (Boyd,
2016). The study population was B. Sc in OT, PT and SLT students at BHPI in
Bangladesh. Researcher was choosing stratified random sampling as a tool of data
collection in this study. Researcher was given the questionnaire among 394
participants as sample of study by using stratified random sampling and returned from
274 participants.

Stratified random sampling is a random sampling technique. Researcher selected
stratified random sampling to select the sample in this study. According to Nickolas
(2015), stratified random sampling is an appropriate random sampling when sample

are divided into subgroups among all population. Researcher used stratified random
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sampling because each student of three departments has probability to participate in

this study.

This sample reflects the characteristics of the population which is drawn. Researcher
collected data from only B. Sc students and have no other students that was not
interpret the result. Researcher selected stratified random sampling for this reason.

3.2.2. Sample size

The researcher was collected data from 274 participants for this study. The participant

was selected based on inclusion and exclusion criteria.
3.3. Inclusion criteria

e PT, OT and SLT undergraduate B. Sc course students were selected at BHPI.
The B. Sc undergraduate students might be higher stress than Diploma and
postgraduate students at BHPI. A study also reported that higher degree of
stress is present among undergraduate students than the post graduate students
(Kumar, 2005).

e The participants were OT, PT and SLT first year to fourth year B. Sc course
students at BHPI.

e The participants were both male and female students who study in B. Sc
course at BHPI.

3.4. Exclusion criteria

e The students were excluded who were Diploma in Rehabilitation, PT, OT and
Laboratory science and radiography students.
e The female students were excluded who is pregnant.
3.5. Study setting

Researcher was conducted this study at Bangladesh Health Professions Institute
(BHPI), the academic institute of “Centre for the Rehabilitation of Paralysed (CRP)”
in Bangladesh. BHPI is only one academic institute in Bangladesh where OT, PT and
SLT course is running. PT course is also running in the other institute. Masters and
diploma course also running at BHPI under the medical faculty of Dhaka and STATE

University.
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3.6. Field test of questionnaire

The Researcher was done the field test before going to the main data collection
because it was very essential for the researcher to check the validity of the study.
Field test was a preparation of starting final data collection. It helped to make a plan
that how the data collection procedure can be carried out, difficulties during
questioning, appropriate wording, easiness of understanding and need any change in
questionnaire. The researcher had informed the participants about the aim and
objectives of the study. Researcher conducted the field test by six participants in PT,
OT and SLT students. Researcher informed about the interview time and the
questionnaire by the field test. Researcher collected information by using Bangla

questionnaire.

Researcher found that participant needs 15-20 minutes and did not face difficulty to
fill up the questionnaires. Finally these questionnaires were used for conducting main

study.
3.7. Ethical consideration

Ethical considerations implemented to avoid ethical problem. It is important to
concern the researcher about the ethical issues for conducting the study. The
researcher was approved permission from research supervisor and head of department
of occupational Therapy of BHPI, an academic institute of CRP to conduct the study.
Researcher was got permission from the principle of BHPI and also head of the
department of OT, PT and SLT for collecting data. Researcher was got permission
from the author of PSS and ICSRLE questionnaire for conducting the study.
Information sheet and consent form provided to each participant. Study purpose, aim
and objectives were clearly describe in information sheet and consent form. The
researcher assured them that confidentiality of personal information must strictly
maintain in future. The researcher ensured that it will not be hampered by participants
in this study. Participant had full right to withdraw their participation from this study
at any time. The researcher also committed not to share the information given with
others except the research supervisor. A written information sheet and consent form
signed by each participant who participated in the study. The researcher had available

to answer any study related questions or inquiries from the participants. All sources
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cited and acknowledged appropriately. The field notes and answer sheet not shared or

discussed with others.
3.8. Data collection instruments

To fulfill the aim and objective of the study researcher was used some tools during

data collection period. That is:

e Information sheet and consent form.

e Perceived stress scale (10).

e “Inventory of College Students” Recent Life experience.

e Paper, pen, pencil and eraser.
3.8.1. Information sheet
King's College London (2016) was described that an information sheet is important
for the participant that make sure the participant to participate the research. An
information sheet is necessary to inform the participant about identity of researcher,
institute affiliation, research related information such as title, aim, period, duties and
privileges of participants. Researcher was make sure about maintain confidentiality
about their identity in this study by the information sheet. Data not shared to other
person except research supervisor who was coordinating this study. The information
sheet included that the participation was voluntary and this study was any harm for

the participant.
3.8.2. Consent form

According to Roundy (2016), a consent form is an essential part where the person
consents to do something. A consent form is necessary for a study and it is a standard
way to get clearance or agreement of participation legally which is important before
initial the collect data of any kind of research. Researcher was set printed consent
form for participants to confirm the level of accepting of the information sheet,
awareness about the potential benefits and risks as participant of the study. Researcher
was taken permission from every single participant with signature on a written

consent form. VVolunteer participation of participants was permitted by signing.
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3.8.3. Perceived stress scale (10)

Perceived stress scale is using word wide to find out the stress level (Cohen, 1994).
According to Andreou et. al (2011), PSS was acceptable validity and reliability that
was analyzed in different studies. PSS is used to measure the person stress level that
was stressful in their life. PSS had 14 items, 10 items and 4 items. Researcher will use
the PSS-10 item. This scale is cover to find out the feeling and thought during the last
month. This scale is designed with four score that obtain by reversing response such
as 0=4, 1=3, 2=2, 3=1 and 4=0. PSS (10) items has four positive states that items are
4, 5, 7and 8. This scale was permitted by Sheldon Cohen for academic researcher
(Cohen, 1994). Researcher is an academic researcher, so it is not necessary to take
permission. Researcher was translated this questionnaire because Bangla

questionnaire is easier for the participant to fill-up questionnaire
3.8.4. Inventory of college students’ recent life experience (ICSRLE)

Inventory of college students’ Recent Life Experience is use to determine the stress
which was developed by Paul Kohn. This scale had 49 items and 4 points which the
respondent has experience with hassles’ over the past month. ICSRLE and its factor
structure are valid and reliable tools for using undergraduates’ students (Pecinulience,
Perminas, Gustainiene, Valiune, 2015). According to Kohn, Lafreniere, & Gurevich
(1990), ICSRLE validation was identified with 49 items which 37 items were
included in a 7 factor structure but 12 items did not include in any factor structures.
The 7 factor structure were, development challenge, time pressure, academic
alienation, romantic problem, assorted annoyances, general social maltreatment and
friendship problem. Researcher was used this scale to find out the score of stress
because the 49 items of this scale developed with the daily life stressors of studies.
Researcher gets permission by Paul Kohn to use this scale for this study purpose. This

questionnaire also translated into Bangla for the same reason.
3.9. Data collection
3.9.1. Data collection technique

At first, the researcher informed the participants about the contents of the consent
form. Researcher collected data from those participants who gave consent. Researcher

collected data by using two Bangla questionnaires. Researcher was used PSS (10) for
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collecting prevalence of stress among students and ICSRLE was used for collecting
source of stress among students during their study period at the same time. By using
that questionnaire researcher got information about prevalence and source of stress
among OT, PT and SLT students. Researcher was collected data by given the written
questionnaires to the participants which is clear instructed. Researcher was
determined a time limit for receiving the questionnaire to the participant and also will
develop a participant list for checking the respondents’ number back the
questionnaire. It is important issue for a given questionnaires that the questionnaires
must be attracted and clear instructed to the participant for holding attention and avoid

error with a fixed time for back it(Bailey, 1997).
3.9.2. Data collection procedure

At first researcher was given the questionnaire to the selected participant. Then
researcher was briefly explained about information sheet and consent form to make
sense about the study clearly and how they assist the researcher. Participant got
opportunity to ask questions and they signed the consent form after being satisfied.
Researcher went to next phase when the participant gave agreement. Then the
researcher collected the data through the questionnaire from the participants given
questionnaire. The questionnaire was filled by participants. The participant was taken
15- 20 minutes to fill up the questionnaire. The researcher was neutral during data
collection time for each of the personal biasness related to study. The data was note

down based on participant estimation.
3.10. Data analysis procedure

Data analysis is essential that the data from any researcher is properly analyzed. There
are many statistical methods that might be useful but the researcher used descriptive
statistics. Descriptive statistics are those that describe, organize and summarize the
data and include think as frequencies, percentages, and description of central tendency
and descriptive of relative relation (Bailey, 1997). The chi-square test (x2) was
selected to show the association between PSS and demographic variables like gender,
age and year of students. Data will analyze through data entry, and analysis will
perform using the Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) version 20, by using
descriptive statistic method and Microsoft excels spreadsheet. The presentation of

data will organize in SPSS and in Microsoft Office Word. All data will input within
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the variable of SPSS. Specific findings will describe in bar, graph, pie chart and in

different tables which easily understanding for reader.
3.11. Rigor

The researcher conducted in a rigor manner. All of the steps in the researcher process
supervised by an experienced supervisor. During the interview and analysis of data,
researcher not tried to influence the process by her biases, value or own perspectives.
During the interview the researcher interrupted the participants during answering
questions. Similarly during data analysis, researcher submitted according to own
perspectives. Data were collected carefully and researcher accepted the answers of
participant whether negative or positive without giving them any impression. The
researcher checked all data for avoiding mistake any information. Notes were handled
with confidentiality. In the result section, the researcher did not influence the outcome

by showing any personal interpretation.
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CHAPTER 4

RESULT

This segment provides statistical analysis in a systematic way and interpretation of

analyzed data with the aim and objectives of the study. The aim of the study is to find

out the prevalence and source of stress among B. Sc students during their study period

at BHPI in Bangladesh. The objectives of the study is to find out prevalence of stress

among OT, PT and SLT students, to compare the prevalence of stress among OT, PT
and SLT students, to find out the source of stress among students.

4.1. Socio-demographic characteristics of the students (n=274)

Characteristics Frequency (n) Percentage (%)
Age of students 18-20 year 108 39.4%
21-25 year 166 60.6%
Gender of students Male 85 31.0%
Female 189 69.0%
Department of Occupational 102 37.2%
students Therapy
Physiotherapy 121 44.2%
Speech and 51 18.6%
Language Therapy
Year of the students 1st Year 73 26.6%
2nd Year 65 23.7%
3rd Year 66 24.1%
4th Year 70 25.5%
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Table 1: Socio-demographic characteristics of the students

Demographic data of students are listed in Table 1. The table shows that among 274
students age was categorized in two different range and they are (18-20 years) and
(21-24 year). In this study the maximum 60.6% (n=166) students were 21-24 year
years old and others students 39.4% (n=108) were years old 18-20 years. Among
them most of the students were 69.0% female (n=189) and 31.0% were male (n=85)

in this study.

In table 1, department and year of students was also categorized where 37.2% (n=102)
students were Occupational Therapy department, 44.2% (n=121) students were
Physiotherapy department and 18.6% (n=51) students were Speech and Language
Therapy department. This table also shows that 26.6% (n=73) students were 1st year,
23.7% (n=65) students were 2nd year, 24.1% (n=66) students were 3rd year and
25.5% (n=70) were 4th year.

4.2. Prevalence of stress among occupational therapy, physiotherapy and

speech and language therapy students

Score of PSS Frequency Percentage (%)
0-7 12 4.4%
8-11 32 11.7%
12-15 56 20.4%
16-20 82 29.9%
21- over 92 33.6%

Table 2: Prevalence of stress among Occupational Therapy, Physiotherapy and

Speech and Language Therapy students
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Perceived Stress Scale is indicating the level of perceived stress. Those are given
below:

Total Score Perceived Stress Level

0-7 Much lower than average (Very low)
8-11 Slightly lower than average ( Low)
12-15 Average (Average)

16-20 Slightly higher than average (High)
21- over Much higher than average (Very high)

33.60% = Much Higher Than
Average(n=92)

29.900% m Slightly Higher Than
Average(n=82)

Prevalence of stress
among Occupational
Therapy, Physiotherapy

and Speech and Average(n=56)
Language Therapy
students Slightly Lower Than

Average(n=32)

® Much Lower Than
Average( n=12)

0.00%10.00920.009@30.009610.00%

Figure 1: Prevalence of stress among Occupational Therapy, Physiotherapy and

Speech and Language Therapy students

The study was found out the prevalence of stress by using PSS which score was
categorized. Table 2 and figure 1 shows that most 33.6% (n=92) students have much
higher than average stress, 29.9% (n=82) students have slightly higher than average
stress, 20.4% (n=56) students have average stress, 11.7% (n=32) students have
slightly lower than average stress and 4.4% (n=12) students have much lower than

average stress.
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4.3. Level of stress according to age, gender and year of students

Characteristics

0-7

Age of students
18-20 year 1.8% (5)
21-24 year

2.6% (7)
Gender of students
Male 1.1% (3)
Female 3.3% (9)
Year of the students
1st Year 1.1% (3)
2nd Year 0.7% (2)
3rd Year 1.8% (5)
4th Year 0.7% (2)

8-11

3.6% (10)
8.0% (22)

5.5% (15)
6.2% (17)

2.9% (8)
0.7% (2)
5.1% (14)
2.9% (8)

12-15

8.8% (24)

11.7% (32)

5.8% (16)
14.6% (40)

6.6% (18)
4.0% (11)
4.7% (13)
5.1% (14)

Perceived Stress Level

16-20

11.3% (31)

18.6% (51)

9.1% (25)
20.8% (57)

7.7% (21)
8.0% (22)
5.1% (14)
9.1% (25)

21- over

13.9% (38)

19.7% (54)

9.5% (26)
24.1% (66)

8.4% (23)
10.2% (28)
7.3% (20)
7.7% (30)

Total n=274

39.4% (108)
60.6% (166)

31.0% (85)
69.0% (189)

26.6% (73)
23.7% (65)
24.1% (66)
25.5% (70)

XZ
Value

1.423

4.458

17.660

P-value

.840

.348

126

30

Table 3: Level of stress according to age, gender and year of students




In this study shows the level of stress according to age, gender and year of students. A
student’s Chi-square test was performed to show association between these variables.
Table 3 shows that there was no strong association between age and level of stress
(n=274, ¥* =1.423, p <.840) and figure 2 shows that 21-20 (60.6%, n=166) years old

students were more stress than (39.4%, n=108) years old students.

70.00%

60.60%

60.00% -

50.00% -

39.40%

40.00% -
m 21-24 year (n= 166)

30.00% - m 18-20 year(n=108)

20.00% -

10.00% -

0.00% -

Level of stress according to age of students

Figure 2: Level of stress according to age of students

In this study figure 3 shows that female (69.0%, n=189) students are suffer from more
stress than the male (31.0%, n=85) students. Gender option does not significant for
stress (n=274, x? =4.458, p <.348) in the table 3.

Level of stress according to gender of students

= Female(n=189)
= Male(n=85)

Figure 3: Level of stress according to gender of students
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Table 3 shows that year of students was not associated with stress level (n=274, >
=17.660, p <.126). Figure 4 shows that 1st year (26.6%, n=73) and 4™ year (25.5%,
n=70) students were more stress than the 2" (23.7%, n=65) year and 3" year (24.1%,
n=66) students.

21.00% 26.60%
26.50% -
26.00% -
25.50% -
25.00% -
24.50% -
24.00% -
23.50% -
23.00% -
22.50% -
22.00% -

25.50%

m 1st Year students(n=73)

® 2nd Year students(n=65)
= 3rd Year students(n=66)
m 4th Year students(n=70)

Level of stress according to year of
students

Figure 4: Level of stress according to year of students

4.4. Compare the prevalence of stress among occupational therapy,

physiotherapy and speech and language therapy students:

The name of department Perceived stress scale (mean)
Occupational Therapy 3.93
Physiotherapy 3.60
Speech and Language Therapy 3.84

Table 4: Compare the prevalence of stress among Occupational Therapy,

Physiotherapy and Speech and Language Therapy students

32



Compare the prevalence of stress among Occupational Therapy,
Physiotherapy and Speech and language Therapy students

Figure 5: Compare the prevalence of stress among Occupational Therapy,

Physiotherapy and Speech and Language Therapy students

This table and figure shows the compare of prevalence of stress by using PSS among
OT, PT and SLT students. This table found that OT students have 3.93 (mean
perceived stress), PT students have 3.60 (mean perceived stress) and SLT students
have 3.84 (mean perceived stress). The Figure 5 also found that 34% OT, 34% SLT
and 32 % PT students have perceived stress.
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4.5. The source of stress among students

Inventory Of Recent Life Experience

Factor 1: Developmental Challenge
Struggling to meet your own academic standards
Lower grade than you hoped for

Hard effort to get ahead

Important decisions about your education
Dissatisfaction with your ability at written expression
Important decisions about your future career
Struggling to meet the academic standards of others
Dissatisfaction with your mathematical ability
Dissatisfaction with your physical appearance
Finding courses too demanding

Factor 2: Time Pressure

Not enough leisure time

Not enough time to meet your obligations

A lot of responsibilities

Too many things to do at once

Heavy demands from extra-curricular activities
Not enough time for sleep

Interruptions of your school work

Factor 3: Academic Alienation

Disliking your studies

Finding course(s) uninteresting

Dissatisfaction with school

Factor 4: Romantic Problem

Conflicts with boyfriend’s/girlfriend’s/spouse's family

Conflicts with boyfriend/girlfriend/spouse
Decisions about intimate relationship(s)

Factor 5:Assorted Annoyances

Getting"ripped off" or cheated in the purchase of services

Disliking fellow student(s)

Mean £ SD

21.39 £5.100
2.58+ 1.007
1.80+ .952
2.70+1.019
2.32+1.019
1.68+.913
2.44+1.078
2.45+1.069
1.93+1.039
1.54+.869
1.94+.959
15.70+4.214
2.48+1.024
2.07+£.931
2.50+.995
2.77+.966
1.85+.964
2.16+1.118
1.76+.852
5.57+2.566
1.88+1.040
1.84+1.005
1.87+1.128
4.10+1.528
1.42+.768
1.29+.635
1.41+.752
7.61+£2.772
1.55+.885
1.56+.876
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Social conflicts over smoking

Gossip concerning someone you care about

Heavy demands from extra-curricular activities

Factor 6: General Social Mistreatment
Social isolation

Being taken for granted

Being ignored

Loneliness

Being taken advantage of

Social rejection

Factor 7: Friendship Problems

Being let down or disappointed by friends
Conflicts with friends

Having your trust betrayed by a friend
Others

Conflict with professor(s)

Financial conflicts with family members
Separation from people you care about
Financial burdens

Dissatisfaction with your reading ability
Conflict with teaching assistant(s)
Conflicts with your family

Poor health of a friend

Difficulties with transportation

Long wait to get service(e.g., at banks, stores, etc)

Failing to get expected job
Dissatisfaction with your athletic skills

1.32+.611
1.32+.709
1.85+.930
9.18+3.320
1.43+.801
1.51+.757
1.45+.779
2.10+1.093
1.55+.941
1.19+.560
4.98+2.024
1.76+.821
1.56+.797
1.65+.983
18.12+4.772
1.21+.598
1.38+.717
1.33+.763
1.59+.861
1.98+.996
1.20+.580
1.25+.573
1.61+.845
1.87+.986
1.76+.942
1.24+.646
1.62+.927

Table 5: The source of stress among student
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25
m Developmental
21.39 Challenge
20 Time Pressure
15.7 m Academic Alienation
15 -
m Romantic Problem
10 - 9.18
m Assorted Annoyances
5 - m General Social
Mistreatment
0 Friendship Problems
Source of Stress

Figure 6: Source of Stress among students

In the following table 5 shows the source of stress among students by using the
questionnaire ‘ICSRLE’. In this scale has 49 items. 37 items are categorized by 7

factors and rest items are include in others.

In this figure 6 shows that the developmental challenge and time pressure factor was
higher source of stress than the general social mistreatment, assorted annoyances,

academic alienation, romantic problem and friendship problems related factor.

This table 5 shows the source of stress that 21.39+5.100 developmental challenge
(factor 1) was which include 2.58+1.007 students had struggling to meet your own
academic standards, 1.80+.952 had lower grade than you hoped for, 2.70+1.019 had
hard effort to get ahead, 2.32+1.019 had important decisions about your education,
1.68+.913 had dissatisfaction with your ability at written expression, 2.44+1.078 had
important decisions about your future career, 2.45+1.069 had struggling to meet the
academic standards of others, 1.93+1.039 had dissatisfaction with your mathematical
ability, 1.54 +.869 had dissatisfaction with your physical appearance and 1.94+.959
had finding courses too demanding.
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Time Pressure (factor 2) was 15.70+4.214 which include 7 items that are 2.48+1.024
had not enough leisure time, 2.07+.931 had not enough time to meet your obligations,
2.50 £.995 had a lot of responsibilities, 2.77+ .966 had too many things to do at once,
1.85 +.964 had heavy demands from extra-curricular activities, 2.16+1.118 had not

enough time for sleep and 1.76+.852 had interruptions of your school work.

Academic Alienation (factor 3) was 5.57+2.566 which include 1.88+1.040 had
disliking your studies, 1.84+1.005 had finding course uninteresting and 1.87+1.128
had dissatisfaction with school.

Romantic Problem (factor 4) was 4.10£1.528 which include 3 items that are 1.42+
768 had conflicts with boyfriend’s/girlfriend’s/spouse's family, 1.29+.635 had
conflicts with boyfriend/girlfriend/spouse and 1.41+.752 had decisions about intimate
relationship(s).

Assorted Annoyances ( factor 5) was 7.61+2.772 which include 5 items that are
1.55+.885 had getting"ripped off" or cheated in the purchase of services, 1.56+.876
had disliking fellow student(s), 1.32+.611 had social conflicts over smoking,
1.32+.709 had gossip concerning someone you care about and 1.85+.930 had heavy

demands from extra-curricular activities.

General Social Mistreatment (factor 6) was 9.18+3.320 which include 6 items that
are 1.43+ .801 had social isolation, 1.51+ .757 had being taken for granted, 1.45+.779
had being ignored, 2.10+1.093 had loneliness, 1.55+.941 had being taken advantage

of and 1.19+.560 had social rejection.

Friendship Problems (factor 7) was 4.98 +2.024 which include 3 items that are
1.76+.821 had being let down or disappointed by friends, 1.56+.797 had conflicts
with friends and 1.65+.983 had having your trust betrayed by a friend.

Others was 18.12+4.772 which include 12 items that are 1.21+.598 had conflict with
professor(s), 1.38+.717 had financial conflicts with family members, 1.33+.763 had
separation from people you care about, 1.59 £.861 had financial burdens, 1.98 +.996
had dissatisfaction with your reading ability, 1.20+£.580 had conflict with teaching
assistant(s), 1.25 +.573 had conflicts with your family, 1.61 +£.845 had poor health of
a friend, 1.87+.986 had difficulties with transportation, 1.76+.942 had long wait to
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get service (e.g., at banks, stores, etc), 1.24 £.646 had failing to get expected job and
1.62 +.927 had dissatisfaction with your athletic skills.
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CHAPTER5
DISCUSSION

Stress is a general problematic issue in a professional education that affects the
students in their academic and personal life. Yasmin, Asim, Ali, Quds, & Zafar (2013)
was discussed that stress is a common issues among the students in professional
education. In this study was conducted among health professional students such as
OT, PT and SLT that result was estimated in the bellow:

5.1. Socio-demographic characteristics of students

The study found that among 274 undergraduate OT, PT and SLT students, the
maximum 60.6% (n=166) participant were 21-25 years old. Others participant, 39.4%
(n=108) were 18-20 years old. There are also some other study about undergraduate
students like this study. They found similar findings as a study in Malaysian that the
undergraduate student’s age range was 19-24 years (Sun & Zoriah, 2015). Other study
in India was showed that the participant age range between 18- 25 that similar with
this study (Waghachavare, Dhumale, Kadam, & Gore, 2013).

The participant were 69.0% female (n=189) and 31.0% were male (n=85). Female
respondent percent is greater than the male because large number female students are
studying in this profession. According to Sun & Zoriah (2015), the female (n=210)
undergraduate pharmacy students are slightly more than three quarters than the male
(n=63) students. Another study in Bangladesh was also found that female (64%)
participant is greater than male (36%) participant (Eva et. al, 2015, p.327).

In total study students, 37.2% (n=102) students were OT department, 44.2% (n=121)
students were PT and 18.6% (n=51) students were SLT department. A study among
undergraduate Nursing, PT and OT students was found that 85% (n=125) PT students
and 85.5% (n=57) OT students (Nerdrum et. al, 2009, p.366). Others study among
undergraduate Nursing, OT and speech- language pathology (SLP) students was
found that OT 35.8% (n=72) and SLP 23.4% (n=47) (Stark et. al, 2012, p.393). The
number of students is very important factor of stress level because this differ the stress
level among OT, PT and SLT students. It is also easier to compare the stress level

among them.
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Academic year is important factor for students stress. In this study 26.6% (n=73)
students were 1st year, 23.7% (n=65) students were 2nd year, 24.1% (n=66) students
were 3rd year and 25.5% (n=70) were 4th year. The result of each year was differing
because the participant number was not equal in each year. The demographics profile
of pharmacy students showed that 1% year students were 26.7% (n=73), 2" vyear
students were 24.9% (n=68), 3" year students were 25.7% (n=70) and 4™ year
students were 22.7% (n=62) (Sun & Zoriah, 2015). There is significant similarity
between the results of students’ year because total participant was 273 that this study

was 274.

5.2. Prevalence of stress among occupational therapy, physiotherapy and

speech and language therapy students

This study was found 33.6% (n=92) students have much higher than average stress,
29.9% (n=82) students have slightly higher than average stress, 20.4% (n=56)
students have average stress, 11.7% (n=32) students have slightly lower than average
stress and 4.4% (n=12) students have much lower than average stress. The prevalence
of stress found in different number from different course. According to Kumar &
Nancy (2011), 32.8% students had higher stress, 33.4% students had moderate stress
and 32.8% students had low stress among 180 nursing students. However, the study
among nursing students was not found any percentage of normal stress level. The
stress level is differ between these two study because the course curriculum and
environment is some different between two course. According to Thangaraj &
D’souza (2014), 42 students had higher perceived stress, 171 students had moderate
perceived stress and 37 students had low perceived stress among 250 1% year medical
students in India. This study is conducted among undergraduate therapy course
students but those studies were conducted among others course students. It is

responsible cause of stress level among OT, PT and SLT students.
5.3. Level of stress according to age, gender and year of students

In this study there was no association between age and the stress level but the 21-25
year old students was more stress than the 18-20 years old students. A study in
Bangladesh was estimated the result that 54% medical students suffered from stress

which average age of the students was 21.52 + 1.16 years (Eva et. al, 2015, p.327).
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The researcher also not found the significant result of gender in this study. There was
no association between the gender and stress level (n=274, y* =4.458, p <.348). The
result was found that that female (69.0%, n=189) students are suffer from more stress
than the male (31.0%, n=85) students. Several study found that the female students
suffer from more stress than the male students. (55%) female and (53%) male were
reported suffering from stress among 73% of medical students in Bangladesh (Eva et.
al, 2015, p.327). It was found that the female (75.7%) students higher stress than
male (57%) students and also found the association between gender and stress level
(n= 892, y*=27.2, p<0.0001) at a College of Medicine in Saudi Arabia (Abdulghani et.
al, 2011, pp.516-522). In this study in Saudi Arabia was fond significant result
because the sample was large than this study. Researcher was not found significant
result on gender for this reason.

There are no significant association between the year of students and stress level
(n=274, y* =17.660, p <.126). A study in among Iranian medical students also was not
found any association that was statistically significant and the participant was 222
students (Koochaki, Sadani, & Qorbani, 2011). The researcher was found similar
sample size between Iranian medical students study and this study. A study among
Universiti Sains Malaysia Medical Students was found that year of study was the only
significant factor affecting stress among medical students (P-value < 0.05) and the
sample was 761 (Yusoff, Rahim, & Yaacob, 2010). The sample was 892 in this study
in Saudi Arabia. Researcher was estimated that the sample size was an important
factor for finding significant association in a study. However, researcher was found
that 1 year and 4™ year students was higher stress among four year (1% year =26.6%,
2" year =23.7%, 3" year=24.1%, and 4™ year =25.5%) students. OT, PT and SLT 1°
year students was higher stress because 1% year is a transitional year between the
secondary and tertiary level education. This level student has more responsibility and
demanding for their study. University students were different responsibilities than the
higher school level because tertiary level education was newly added responsibilities
and demand (Eva et. al, 2015, p.327). Yusoff et. al (2010, pp. 30-37), was also found
the stress level of first year students was 26.3% among Universiti Sains Malaysia
Medical Students that was similar in this study. Eva et. al (2015, p.327), was
discussed that 4™ year students suffer from more stress than the 3 year students due

to the professional examination the end of the year at 4™ year in public and private
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medical schools in Bangladesh. Researcher also agreed with this discussion because
researcher also showed that 4™ year students was higher stress than the 3™ year
students. 4™ year students of OT, PT and SLT who was also attend the Dhaka
University final examination at the end of the year.

5.4. Compare the prevalence of stress among occupational therapy,

physiotherapy and speech and language therapy students:

The prevalence of stress was higher OT students (34%) and SLT students (34%) than
the PT students (32%). A study in at Riphah Centre of Rehabilitation Sciences studies
were found the PT students stress level 88% among 203 students (Sabih, Siddiqui, &
Baber, 2013). It was described that 45 students have higher level of stress among 51
physiotherapy students in Malaysia (Padmanathan et. al, 2013, p.7). Another study in
Mumbai was described that 69 students have stress among 100 OT students (Kumar,
2005). A study among 38 Audiology and Speech Sciences students in Malaysia was
described that 3.00 (mean score) students have stressed and felt nervous (Wahat et. al,
2012, p.705).

There is no published study about stress level to compare among OT, PT and SLT
students. This study was conducted among undergraduate students of OT, PT and
SLT because this study wanted to show the compares among them. This study showed
that OT and SLT students stress level is same because the academic curriculum
duration is same between them. They are performed both theoretical and clinical
placement at the similar time. They also submitted the dissertation and attend the final
examination at the same time. PT students also performed theoretical class, clinical
placement, submitted the dissertation and attend the final examination at others time
because their Dhaka University examination is held few later time than the OT and
SLT department. According to Sun & Zoriah (2015), stress level is differing

according to the time. It is important issue to differ the stress level.
5.5. The source of stress among students

One of the objectives of this study was to found out the source of stress among
students. This study was found the source of stress among OT, PT and SLT students.
The items of developmental challenge are similar with academic related source. The

developmental challenge and time pressure was higher source of stress than academic
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alienation, romantic problem, assorted annoyances, general social mistreatment, and
friendship problems. One study among university students found that academic and
time management factor related pressure had higher stressful and 42% students feel
stress for academic and time management related stress (Britz & Pappas, 2016). A
study among undergraduate medical students in India was mentioned the result that
the academic related stress and intrapersonal & interpersonal related stress is main
source of stress among students than the others related source such as group activities
related, social related, teaching and learning related and drive and desire related stress
(SM, Raju, Singh, & Kumar, 2014). Siraj et .al (2014) was also found the academic
related stressors was cause of severe stress among undergraduate fourth year medical
students at university Kebangsaan Malaysia. This study also found same cause as a
source of stress because this study also conducted among undergraduate students.

5.5.1. Developmental challenge factor

Researcher estimated that developmental challenge (21.39+£5.100) was main stress
among OT, PT and SLT students which 2.70+1.019 hard effort to get ahead,
2.58+1.007 struggling to meet your own academic standards, 2.45+1.069 struggling to
meet the academic standards of others, 2.44+1.078 important decisions about your
future career and 2.32+1.019 important decisions about your education. Different
study shows the items differently that the academic related stress because it differs for
the stressors instrument. A study in India was found that academic performance stress
19.11+5.35 was higher stressors than stress related patient and clinical
responsibilities, faculty relations and personal issues that were significantly
(Madhyastha, KS, & Kamath, 2014). Another study in Indian medical school was
estimated that student felt stress due to workload too much 76.6%, difficulty in
adjusting to the long hours of academic work 64%, competition for good grades
52.5% (Abraham, Zulkifli, Fan, Xin, & Lim, 2009). 58.2% feeling worry about the
future was the source of stress (Yussuf, Issa, Ajiboye, & Buhari, 2013). A study in
first year university students in Nigeria was mentioned that 6 to 30 range stressors
occurs for causing competing with fellow students, high expectation from parents,
conflicts as a result of competition, due to deadlines, due to overloads, due to

interpersonal relationships (Busari, 2012). OT, PT and SLT students was higher
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stressors for developmental challenge factor because they also met the academic

related work or responsibility to achieve their academic standard.
5.5.2. Time pressure factor

Time pressure was (15.70+4.214) also stressors among OT, PT and SLT students
which items was also estimated that 2.77+.966 too many things to do at once, 2.50
+.995 a lot of responsibilities, 2.48+1.024 not enough leisure time, 2.16+£1.118 not
enough time for sleep and 2.07+.931 not enough time to meet your obligations. 8.3%
felt that lack of sleep is the stressors among 58.9% pharmacy students in Pakistan
(Yasmin et.al, 2013, p.344). Bataineh (2013) was found that 3.86+1.24 academic
overloads were moderate cause of stressors that effect on stress in among
undergraduate students at King Saud University. Time pressure is stressors among
students because students main role are study and they have higher expectation for
achieving good result. Students do many works at time to fulfill their responsibilities
at a limited time. Others study also find the same reason for source of stress.
According to Nakalema & Ssenyonga (2013) was discussed that academic
performance is a main function of student’s study habits such as time management,
setting realistic academic targets, setting rewards on completion of a task, revision,

organization of materials, and notes-taking during lectures.
5.5.3. General social mistreatment, assorted annoyances and academic alienation

This study also found the general social mistreatment, assorted annoyances and
academic alienation factor were stressed among PT, OT and SLT students. The
general social mistreatment (9.18+3.320), assorted annoyances (7.61+2.772) and
academic alienation (5.57+2.566) factor was the lower source of stress than the
developmental challenge and time pressure but higher source of stress romantic
problem and friendship problems factor. 49% participant responds that social related
stressors also cause high stress among the respondents (Siraj et .al, 2014). 2.10+1.093
students were stressing due to loneliness that was higher than the others items among
general social mistreatment factor. 1.85+.930 and 1.56+.876 students felt stress for
heavy demands from extra-curricular activities and disliking fellow student(s) among
assorted annoyances factor. There are similar result among the items of academic

alienation that are 1.88 student suffer from stress for disliking your studies, 1.87
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students suffer from stress cause of dissatisfaction with school and 1.84 students
suffered from stresses because finding course(s) uninteresting. A study in medical
education at Nigerian University was found that 58.2% was worried about the lack of
special guidance from the college and 53.2% dissatisfaction with the lecturers which
are stressors for students (Yussuf et. al, 2013, p.209). Busari (2012) was found that 12
to 60 range was conflicts-related stressors that was source of stress such as much
work required in some courses, not getting along with some lecturers, some lecturers
lack interest in students, some courses too dull and boring, some lecturer not friendly
with students, some lecturers not considerate of students feeling, give unfair tests to
students, conflicts with fellow students, conflicts with my lecturers. The results are
differing because students thinking and coping ability are varying culture to culture,
country to country.

5.5.4. Friendship problems and romantic problem factor

Friendship problems (4.98+2.024) and romantic problem (4.10+1.528) factor was low
source of stress than the others factors. The higher items among this two factor was
1.76+.821 being let down or disappointed by friends, 1.56+.797 conflicts with friends
and 1.65+.983 having your trust betrayed by a friend, 1.42+.768 conflicts with
boyfriend’s/girlfriend’s/spouse's  family, 1.41+.752 decisions about intimate
relationship(s). 5.8% students were felt stresses due to difficulty in adjusting with
their girlfriend/boyfriend. 12.5% students was felt stress because of their teaching
language was hard for following and faculty staff approach (Abraham et.al, 2009,
p.79). A study was reported that 37% students felt stress for competition with friends
(Busari, 2014).

5.5.5. Others

Other items were 18.12+4.772 which was related any factor also source of stress. 1.98
+.996 dissatisfaction with your reading ability, 1.87+.986 difficulties with
transportation, 1.76+.942 long wait to get service (e.g., at banks, stores, etc), 1.62
+.927 dissatisfaction with your athletic skills, 1.61 £ .845 students had poor health of
a friend and 1.59 +.861 students had financial burdens. A study showed that 11.6%
students suffer from stress for financial matters, their accommodation difficulty and
making friends respectively (Abraham et.al, 2009, p.79). There are not appropriately
match the items with the others study.
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CHAPTER 6
LIMITATIONS

Limitation of the study

The researcher acknowledges some limitations and barriers in this investigation. The
result in this study from this study should be construed of several limitations. These
include:
e The sample was only from one institution with small sample size and the
result may not be related to the others sample from different culture and OT,
PT and SLT curriculum in different country. This may affect the
generalizability of the findings.
e There are no published literatures in Bangladesh about this study. It was
difficult to show the literature support about the compares among OT, PT and
SLT students.
e There is very limited published literature about stress level of OT, PT and SLT
students.
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CHAPTER 7

RECOMMENDATIONS
Recommendation for students: Students need for support and effective coping
style to decrease the stress level. Students should be use stress management
techniques and coping strategies to reduce the stress.
Recommendation for teacher and BHPI: It is important to extent knowledge
about the prevalence of stress among students that help as an awareness of the sources
and effects of stress. Better interaction with the faculty and proper guidance and peer
counseling could do a lot to reduce the stress.
Recommendation for occupational therapist: Occupational therapist also have
important role to reduce stress. Occupational therapist can help a student to find out or
chose a better meaningful way to minimize the stress level.
Recommendations for future research:

e In the present study only prevalence and source of stress among OT, PT and
SLT students were explored. The search can be more meaningful if the coping
strategies of students stress are also studies.

e In the future similar research might be conducted in others institution in
Bangladesh.

e This study sample was university level students. Further studies can be done in
different educational level like school, college or post-graduation to compare
these findings.

e Further studies can be done among other health or medical professional which
has facilities facility to compare with Occupational Therapy students.

e Further study can be found out the coping strategies of students stress.
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CHAPTER 8
CONCLUSION

Stress among OT, PT and SLT students was comparable. This study gives knowledge
about the stress level of OT, PT and SLT students to overcome stress of OT, PT and
SLT students in Bangladesh. OT, PT and SLT students were commonly believed to
experience higher stress. Student’s life is exciting but it can also be very pressured
and stressful as it is a transitional period. In this study was found that sever level
stress is higher amount than the others level. The overall stress level was similar
among OT and SLT students but PT students had less stress than the OT and SLT
students. Three are same curriculum but stress differs from their study time duration.
21-20 age range students was more stress than the 18-20 age range students. Female
participant are greater than the male participant.1® year and 4™ year students was
more stress than the 2" year and 3™ year students. From the analysis data,
developmental challenge and time related factor was higher source of stress than the
others factor. This study also finding the items that was influence the factor as a
stressors such as too many things to do at once, hard effort to get ahead, a lot of
responsibilities, not enough leisure time, struggling to meet your own academic
standards was higher source of stress among OT, PT and SLT students. Others factor
and items also source of stress among students but these are lower than those

stressors.

Stress is very natural for students at different level students in different institution.
Students stress was closely related with academic related to play their role
appropriately. Stress management is helping students to overcome their undesirable

stress.
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Centre for the Rehabilitation of the Paralyzed (CRP), Chapain, Savar, Dhaka-1343.
For the fulfillment of requirements for the Bachelor Degree, it is compulsory to
conduct a research project in 4th year. | would like to invite you to take part in my
study. The title of my research is, “Prevalence and source of stress among B. Sc
students during their study period at Bangladesh Health Professions Institute (BHPI)
in Bangladesh” and aim of the study is “To find out the prevalence and source of
stress among B. Sc students during their study period at Bangladesh Health
Professions Institute (BHPI) in Bangladesh”.

Participation in this study is voluntary and not mandatory to participate at all.
Participant must have right to withdraw without any hesitation from the study.
Participant personal details and answers of the questionnaire used for the study
purpose that will not be unsafe to them. Without researcher and study supervisor
nobody will permit to know the data associated with study. The researcher will
maintain confidentiality of all proceedings. Without permission, the data provided

will never be used.
If you take part in the study it may need nearly 20 minutes.

If you have any query regarding the study, please feel free to ask to the contact

information stated below:

Most. Asmaul Husna

4" year

B. Sc in Occupational Therapy

Bangladesh Health Professions Institute (BHPI),
Centre for the Rehabilitation of the Paralyzed (CRP),

Chapain, Savar, Dhaka-1343
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APPENDIX-5

Consent Form

Asmaul Husna is the researcher in this study who is a student in B. Sc in Occupational
Therapy in 4th year of Bangladesh Health Professions Institute (BHPI). This research
is part of Occupational Therapy course. The study was permitted as “Prevalence and
source of stress among B. Sc students during their study period at Bangladesh Health
Professions Institute (BHPI) in Bangladesh” and aim of the study is “To find out the
prevalence and source of stress among B. Sc students during their study period at
Bangladesh Health Professions Institute (BHPI) in Bangladesh”.

In this study | am a

participant and have been clearly informed about the purpose of the study. I will have
the right to refuge in taking part any time at any stage of the study. I will not be bound

to answer to anybody.

It also informed that, all the information collected from the survey that is used in the
study would be kept safety and maintained confidentiality. My name and address will
not be published anywhere of this study. Only the researcher and supervisor will be
eligible to access in the information for her publication of the research result. That’s

why | am willing participating in the study with giving consent.

Signature of the participant Date

Signature of the investigator Date
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APPENDIX-7

Questionnaire (Perceived Stress Scale)

Name: Age: Gender: M/F

Name of the Department: Year: Date:

Perceived Stress Scale
The questions in this scale ask you about your feelings and thoughts during THE

LAST MONTH. In each question, you will be asked HOW OFTEN vyou felt or

thought a certain way.

0 = Never, 1 = Almost Never, 2 = Sometimes, 3 = Fairly Often, 4 = Very Often

For each statement, please tell me if you have had these thoughts or feelings: never,

almost never, sometimes, fairly often, or very often.

1. In the past month, how often have
you been upset because of something

that happened unexpectedly?

2. In the past month, how often have
you felt unable to control the important

things in your life?

3. In the past month, how often have

you felt nervous or stressed?

4. In the past month, how often have
you felt confident about your ability to
handle personal problems?

Never | Almost | Sometimes | Fairly | Very
Never Often | Often




5. In the past month, how often have

you felt that things were going your

way?

6. In the past month, how often have
you found that you could not cope with
all the things you had to do?

7. In the past month, how often have
you been able to control irritations in

your life?

8. In the past month, how often have

you felt that you were on top of things?

9. In the past month, how often have
you been angry because of things that
happened that were outside of your

control?

10. In the past month, how often have
you felt that difficulties were piling up
so high that you could not overcome

them?
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APPENDIX-9
Questionnaire (Inventory of College Students' Recent Life Experiences,
ICSRLE)

Indicate for each experience how much it has been a part of your life over the past

month.
Intensity of Experience over Past Month:

1=If it was not at all part of our life over past month
2 = If it was only slightly part of our life over past month
3 = If it was distinctly part of our life over past month

4 = If it was very much part of our life over past month

1. Conflicts with boyfriend's/girlfriend's/spouse’s family 1 |12 |3 |4
2. Being let down or disappointed by friends 1 |2 |3 |4
3. Conflict with professor(s) 1 |12 |3 |4
4. Social rejection 1 |12 |3 |4
5. Too many things to do at once 1 |12 |3 |4
6. Being taken for granted 1 (2 |3 |4
7. Financial conflicts with family members 1 |12 |3 |4
8. Having your trust betrayed by a friend 1 |12 |3 |4
9. Separation from people you care about 1 |12 |3 |4
10. Having your contributions overlooked 1 12 |3 |4
11.  Struggling to meet your own academic standards 1 |12 |3 |4
12. Being taken advantage of 1 |2 |3 |4
13. Not enough leisure time 1 12 |3 |4
14.  Struggling to meet the academic standards of others 1 12 |3 |4
15. Aot of responsibilities 1 12 |3 |4
16.  Dissatisfaction with school 1 (2 |3 |4
17. Decisions about intimate relationship(s) 1 |12 |3 |4
18. Not enough time to meet your obligations 1 12 |3 |4
19. Dissatisfaction with your mathematical ability 1 (2 |3 |4
20. Important decisions about your future career 1 |12 |3 |4
21. Financial burdens 1 |2 |3 |4

Xl




22. Dissatisfaction with your reading ability 1 |12 |3 |4
23. Important decisions about your education 1 |12 |3 |4
24, Loneliness 1 |2 |3 |4
25. Lower grades than you hoped for 1 12 |3 |4
26.  Conflict with teaching assistant(s) 1 |12 |3 |4
27. Not enough time for sleep 1 |2 |3 |4
28.  Conflicts with your family 1 |12 |3 |4
29. Heavy demands from extra-curricular activities 1 (2 |3 |4
30. Finding courses too demanding 1 |12 |3 |4
31.  Conflicts with friends 1 (2 |3 |4
32. Hard effort to get ahead 1 |12 |3 |4
33.  Poor health of a friend 1 12 |3 |4
34. Disliking your studies 1 |12 |3 |4
35. Getting “ripped off” or cheated in the purchase of 1 (2 |3 |4
services.

36.  Social conflicts over smoking 1 |12 |3 |4
37. Difficulties with transportation 1 |12 |3 |4
38. Disliking fellow student(s) 1 (2 |3 |4
39.  Conflicts with boyfriend/girlfriend/spouse 1 12 |3 |4
40. Dissatisfaction with your ability at written expression 1 12 |3 |4
41. Interruptions of your school work 1 |2 |3 |4
42.  Social isolation 1 (2 |3 |4
43. Long waits to get service (e.g., at banks, stores, etc.) 1 |12 |3 |4
44, Being ignored 1 |2 |3 |4
45, Dissatisfaction with your physical appearance 1 12 |3 |4
46. Finding course(s) uninteresting 1 12 |3 |4
47.  Gossip concerning someone you care about 1 |12 |3 |4
48. Failing to get expected job 1 (2 |3 |4
49, Dissatisfaction with your athletic skills 1 (2 |3 |4

XV
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APPENDIX-11
Permission letter of Perceived Stress Scale

Sheldon Cohen, Ph.D.
Department of Psychology
Carnegie Mellon University
3000 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 13213

Or, you can emal the lab at commoncoldproject@andrew.cmu.edu

Note that many articles/chapters and scales are available online, full-text, in the "Vita" section of this webpage.
Permissions

Permission for use of scales is not necessary when use is for academic research or educational purposes.

If you need written permission, please write the letter with a line for signature, along with a self-addressed envelope.

Post Doctoral Applicants:

Send your C.V., relevant papers, three letters of recommendation and cover letter with interests to Dr. Sheldon Cohen, at the above address.
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APPENDIX-12

Permission letter of Inventory of College Students' Recent Life
Experiences

Subject: Request for getting permission to use your survey instruments "The Inventory Of College
Students"Recent Life Experience. Ibox

Asmaul Husna
Dear Sir, My name is Asmaul Husna and | am 4th year undergraduate B.5c in Occ...

Paul Kohn <pkohn@yorku.ca> @ 6/251
to me |-

Hello Asmaul,

You have my permission to use the ICSRLE. Attached are capies of the scale plus the article in which we introduced it.
If you have any questions, please feel free to e-mail them to me.

Best,

Paul Kohn

Paul M. Kohn, PhD

Professor Emeritus and Senior Schalar

Department of Psychology

Faculty of Health
York University
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